Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee
(Statutory)

Monday 19 June 2023 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen-McGowan and Maroof Raouf
Vickie Priestley (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’'s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
19 JUNE 2023

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping
[...]
remises
known as Zabka Mini Market, 712 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield, S9 3RP (Ref. No.
10/23) be refused as the Committee was concerned that the applicant would not
be able to uphold the licensing objectives, in particular, the prevention of crime
and disorder.

(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the
written Notice of Determination.)

Page 15 Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory)

Meeting held 7 February 2023

PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Denise Fox and Henry Nottage

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Lewis Chinchen attended
the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 6 on the agenda (item 5 of these minutes) on the
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as
described in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) held on 6,
12t and 26t September, 39, 251 and 31st October, 7, 14t and 22" November
and 6" and 13" December, 2023, were approved as correct records.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - OLIVE GROVE SPORTS CLUB, HEELEY BANK
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S2 3GE

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made
by South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a
review of a Club Premises Certificate in respect of Olive Grove Sports Club,
Heeley Bank Road, Sheffield S2 3GE (Ref. No. 11/23).

5.2 Present at the meeting were James Ketteringham and Catherine Jarvis (South

Yo
[...]
tions of the Club Premises Certificate, as
agreed between all parties at the hearing, as follows:-

(@) CP1. The use of door staff will be risk assessed on an ongoing basis by a
committee member or member of bar management. Where engaged,
door staff shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

(b)  CP2. No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be
admitted to the premises at any time the premises. Alcoholic and other
drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for
consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

(c) CP3. New members of staff who will be authorised to supply alcohol shall
complete a suitable induction training (which is to cover dispute resolution
and escalation) programme within two months of commencing their
employment. Prior to completing their training, such members of staff
shall be suitably supervised by trained members of staff.

(d) CP4. Staff authorised to sell alcohol will receive training regarding
vulnerability awareness. The premises will implement and provide staff
training for an ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme.

(e)  CP5. Staff authorised to sell alcohol will receive suitable training in crime
scene preservation.

() CP6. Staff authorised to supply alcohol shall complete a suitable refresher
training once per calendar year, commencing the year after the date of
their employment.

(g) CP7. A written record of the staff training outlined in conditions CP3, CP4,
CP5, and CP6 shall be maintained and shall be made available to the
Police and/or Licensing Authority upon request.

(h) CP8. There shall be a zero-tolerance policy in relation to drugs at the
premises, and there shall be regular checks by management to prevent
the use of drugs by patrons. Drugs seized shall be stored securely and
handed to the police.

(i) CP9. A Challenge 25 policy shall be in operation at the premises, and staff
will be suitably trained to implement this policy.

Page 19 Page 3 of 7



Meeting of the L
[...]
he form must set out
the booking conditions for the customer and include the signature and
printed name of the venue manager authorising the booking. The form
must also include the name, contact details and signature of the customer
who is responsible for making the booking. Such records will be retained
for 6 months and made available for inspection of the authorities.

(x) CP24. Persons under the age of 18 years are not permitted to make
bookings. Age/identity checks will be undertaken at the time of booking,
and a written record of these will be made.

(y) CP25. All doors and windows shall be closed, save for access and egress
of the general public and/ or than in case of emergency, when amplified
sound or live music is present in the premises.

(2) CP26. No speakers shall be fixed externally nor directed to broadcast
sound outside the building at any time, save for public address purposes
in connection with organised sporting activity taking place in external
areas.

(@aa) CP27. A committee member or member of bar management or authorised
member of staff must take a proactive approach to noise control, checking
outside the premises to ensure that noise is kept to a reasonable level
from patrons using the external area(s) and access and egress.

(bb) CP28. A committee member or member of bar management or authorised
member of staff shall prominently display A5 notices on all exits reminding

Page 21 Page 5 of 7



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.02.2023

(99)

patrons to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion to respect the
local neighbour’s needs.

CP29. If deemed reasonably necessary by Sheffield EPS, upon receipt of
written notification of not less than 28 days from Sheffield EPS, resulting
from noise complaints to that service, the premises shall install a noise
limiter to control noise breakout from the premises. Amplified sound shall
then only be played within the building through an in-house amplified
sound system fitted with a sound limiting facility capable of limiting the
sound level output of the system to a pre-set level which may then be
secured in a tamper-resistant manner, the design and settings of which
shall have received the prior written approval of the Environmental
Protection Service. The limiter shall impose such limits on amplified sound
or live played within the building to ensure noise breakout does not
exceed the prevailing ambient noise level by more than 2dB when
measured at 1m from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive property;
a. as a 15 minute LAeq, and;

b. atany one third octave band centre frequency as a 15-minute LZeq.

CP30. Managers must make a valid contact number for the club available
to all local residents to mitigate any issues that may occur with the
premises.

CP31. Vehicular access to the front of the building will be prohibited after
21:00 hours whenever a ticketed event is held at the site, save for
disability access.

CP32. Whenever a ticketed event is held at the venue, which includes 60
or more guests of members, and which concludes after 21:00 hours and
at which alcohol is supplied or sold, a minimum of 2 SIA door supervisors
will be employed from the scheduled start time of the event until 30
minutes after the scheduled end time, or until all guests have dispersed
from the grounds of the premises.

CP33. Whenever ticketed event, which includes 60 or more guests of
members, is held at the venue which concludes after 22:00 hours and at
which alcohol is supplied or sold, metal detecting wands shall be utilised
by door supervisors. Door supervisors will carry out searches on a risk-
assessed basis.

CP34. A current copy of the Olive Grove Club Rules shall be lodged with
Sheffield City Council Licensing Service and updated within 21 days of
any rule changes that may be implemented by the Club.

CP35. There shall only be one private/ticketed event on the premises
after 18:00 hours.

CP36. When SIA registered door supervisors are on duty, the premise
sha
[...]
ng Strategy and Policy Officer), Carol
Curtin (Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic
Services).

The Chair outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing.

Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that
representations had been received from the Environmental Protection Service and
two local residents and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. The local
residents had been invited to attend the meeting but had submitted their apologies
as they were unable to attend. An email received from the residents setting out their
objections, had been received by the Licensing Service and a copy of this was
circulated to Members and a copy provided to the applicant, at the start of the
meeting.

Neal Pates stated that the Environmental Protection Service main objection was to
the removal of condition 5, on the basis of likely public nuisance from the playing of
amplified sound being audible in the residential accommodation adjoining the
premises. He said that the premises had a significant and repeated history of noise

Page 25



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.02.2023

4.6

4.7

nuisance complaints, primarily from the occupiers of the dwelling above the
premises. Neal Pates said that in correspondence received from the applicant, the
applicant had implied that the complaints from the current resident were
oversensitive and possibly malicious. Neal Pates stated that complaints of noise
nuisance had also been received from previous residents. He stated that due to the
age, structure and physical aspect of the building, extensive works would need to be
carried out and he was of the view that the poor sound insulation between the
premises and the dwelling above meant that amplified sound could not be played
on the premises without being clearly audible in adjoining premises and would,
therefore, contribute to public nuisance. He said that planning consent had been
granted with pre-commenc
[...]
intend for loud music to be played, just
background music. Martin McGrail summed up by stating that he wanted to work
with his neighbours and was prepared to look at all options.

Shimla Finch reported on the options available to the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application be
excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before further discussion
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of
exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended.

Carol Curtin reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and press
and attendees, and the webcast was recommenced.

RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now
submitted, together with the representations now made and the responses to the
questions raised, approval be given for the variation of a premises licence in respect
of the premises known as The Brass Monkey, 185 Middlewood Road, Sheffield S6
4HD (Ref No.28/23), as follows:-

(a) the removal of Condition 9; and
(b) Condition 5 to remain in place, but the Applicant be advised that he may
reapply to remove Condition 5 once the sound attenuation works have been carried

out to the satisfaction of the Licensing and Environmental Protection Services.

(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the
written Notice of Determination).

Page 57 Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory)

Meeting held 14 March 2023

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Mike Drabble and Sophie Thornton

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received. Councillor
[...]
Partnership.

6. Receipts/invoices for tobacco/alcohol and nicotine inhaling products
available for sale and /or stored on the premises shall be retained for a
minimum period of 6 months and be made available upon reasonable
request by the Police, Customs, or other authorised officers within a
reasonable period

(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the
Written Notice of Determination.)

30f3
Page 31 rageSo



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory)

Meeting held 24 April 2023

PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Talib Hussain

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Denise Fox attended as a
reserve Member, but was not required to stay.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be passed to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4, LICENSING ACT 2003 - SOHO, UNITS 8 AND 9, WEST ONE PLAZA,
FITZWILLIAM STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4JB

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect
of the premises known as Soho, Units 8 and 9 West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street,
Sheffield S1 4JB (Ref No.72/23).

4.2 Present at the meeting were Nick White (acting on behalf of the Applicant), Peter
Sephton (Chair of Local Residents Group, Changing Sheff) (Objector), Mark Booth
(Resident), Maxine Biggin (Resident), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and
Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Jack
Riseley-Boyt (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic
Services).

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure to be followed during the hearing.

4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report, and it was noted that during the consultation

period, the applicant had agree
[...]
e can you clarify the non-standard timing and make it more clear , it is a little confusion
Regulated Entertainment:

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended (see box J
below)

Supply of Alcohol:

To permit sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authorised hereunder until 00:00 on
Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, New
Years Eve, New Years Day, All Saints Days and any event of national significance.

New Years Eve until 01:00 on New Year's Day - terminal hour as proposed

We await your response

Kind regards

Page 59



Appendix ‘B

South Yorkshire Police
Environmental Protection Service

Page 60



Morning all,

Following receipt of the above application we have now received agreement of the following
conditions:

1. The use of door staff will be risk assessed by the license holder, premises supervisor or
member of the management team. Where engaged, door staff shall be licensed by the
Security Industry Authority.

2. The use of glass alternative drinking vessels will be risk assessed by the license holder,
premises supervisor or member of the management team.

3. A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times licensable activities are being
undertaken. The CCTV images will be stored for 28 days (except where such retention cannot
be achieved due to reasonable periods of maintenance or repair) and made available to
police within a reasonable time upon a reasonable request made in connection with the
prevention and detection of crime and disorder, in line with data protection legislation.
Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.

4. Staff authorised to sell alcohol will receive training regarding vulnerability awareness. Staff
authorised to sell alcohol will receive suitable training in crime scene preservation. Staff
authorised to sell alcohol shall complete a suitable refresher training once per calendar year
commencing the year after their date of their employment. A written record of the staff training
outlined in this condition shall be maintained and shall be made available to the Police and/or
Licensing Authority upon reasonable request.

5. A Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a refusals log and relevant signage.

Please place on the licence should this be granted.

Thanks.

South Yorkshire Police
Licensing Department
Mossway Police Station

Mossway
Sheffield
S20 7XX
Telephone number

Website address - southyorks.police.uk
 flv]o

Licensing Team

Page 61



Hello Leigh,

Thanks for your time earlier, the conditions look ok to me,

1. If deemed reasonably necessary by Sheffield EPS, upon receipt of written notification of not
less than 28 days from Sheffield EPS, resulting from noise complaints to that service, the
premises shall install a noise limiter to control noise breakout from the premises. Amplified
sound shall then only be played within the building through an in-house amplified sound
system fitted with a sound limiting facility capable of limiting the sound level output of the
system to a pre-set level which may then be secured in a tamper-resistant manner, the design
and settings of which shall have received the prior written approval of the Environmental
Protection Service. The limiter shall impose such limits on amplified sound or live music played
within the building to ensure noise breakout does not exceed the prevailing ambient noise level
by more than 2dB when measured at 1m from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive
property;

a. as a 15 minute LAeq, and;
b. at any one third octave band centre frequency as a 15 minute LZeq.

2. The premises shall be restricted to no more the 4 performances of regulated live/recorded
music per calendar month, unless written consent is received from the Sheffield EPS for
additional performances, prior to said performance(s).

3. Any External seating area shall only be used for the consumption of food 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen McGowan and Henry Nottage 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) held on 9th 
January, 7th and 21st February, 14th March and 24th April 2023, were approved as 
correct records. 

  
  
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE HERD, 5 HOLMHIRST ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 
0GU 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as The Herd, 5 Holmhirst Road, Sheffield S8 0GU 
(Ref No.93/23). 

    
5.2 Present at the meeting were Robert Woolhouse (Applicant), Leigh Schelvis (John 

Gaunt and Partners, Solicitors - Representing the Applicant), Jayne Gough 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Jack Risely-Boyt (Legal Advisor to the 
Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

    
5.3 Jack Risely-Boyt outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
    
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

there were unresolved representations from two local residents and the Licensing 
Service had received a petition containing 16 signatures, objecting to the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.06.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

application, which were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  The local residents 
had been invited to attend the meeting, but were unable to attend. Ms Gough 
added that a number of conditions put forward by the Environmental Protection 
Service (EPS) and South Yorkshire Police (SYP) had been agreed with the 
applicants prior to the hearing.  

    
5.5 Leigh Schelvis, on behalf of the applicants, stated that the premises had been 

operating as The Herd since January, 2023, and that the applicants now wanted to 
expand the business by including the sale of alcohol and providing regulated 
entertainment.  The applicants wanted to provide a community space, and offer 
employment opportunities to the local community.  The venue was currently 
operating as a coffee shop, selling hot and cold beverages, cakes and 
sandwiches, and the plan was to expand this offer to include craft beers, wines, 
spritzers and cocktails, as well as having live music.  The proposed new opening 
hours would be 09:00 to 23:30 hours, Monday to Sunday.  The applicants also 
wished to provide late night refreshments, between the hours of 23:00 and 23:30. 
The applicants believed the conditions in the Operating Schedule, together with 
the further conditions agreed with the EPS and SYP, would help promote the 
licensing objectives.  Mr Schelvis referred specifically to the constructive dialogue 
between the EPS, SYP and the applicants, which had resulted in the agreement of 
further conditions, which were set out in the report.   

    
5.6 Mr Schelvis stated that, whilst the applicants had limited experience of working in 

the hospitality sector, they would be employing a Designated Premises 
Supervisor, who had over ten years’ experience in the sector.  Regarding the offer 
of live entertainment, Mr Schelvis stressed that this would comprise acoustic 
music, and provide a platform for local artists to perform.  The premises aimed to 
be family friendly, and continue to attract adults and their children.  Mr Schelvis 
referred to the relevant legislation to be considered as part of the application, then 
went on to respond to the representations made.  He initially emphasised the fact 
that there were no live objections from any of the responsible authorities, then 
referred to the two local resident objections and the petition received from local 
residents.  Mr Schelvis made specific reference to an allegation made by one local 
resident, who claimed alcohol had been sold from the premises in July 2022, 
indicating that the premises, at that time, comprised a furniture store and storage 
facility, and that there had been no Temporary Event Notices (TEN) applied for at 
that time.  The applicants had applied for a TEN when operating as The Herd, in 
March, 2023, when holding an event as part of Woodseats Live, a local community 
festival, which event had taken place without any issues or concerns.   

    
5.7 Mr Schelvis stated that, whilst the Council did not have a cumulative impact policy, 

this would not stop the Council looking into any issues or concerns raised with 
regard to the operation of the premises.  The applicants, however, do not believe 
there would be any problems, particularly given the conditions in the Operating 
Schedule, and the further conditions agreed with the EPS and SYP.   In terms of 
noise nuisance and litter, an officer from the EPS had visited the premises in May, 
2023, and had not raised any specific concerns.  With regard to parking and 
criminal behaviour, Mr Schelvis stated that whilst the applicants had a 
responsibility in terms of the operation of the premises, there were not responsible 
for taking any action, and that this would be managed by the Authority and the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.06.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

police.  He stressed that there was no evidence of any drug dealing at the 
premises and, in terms of the protection of children, the premises would be family 
friendly.  Staff would be trained in under-age sales and the premises would 
operate a Challenge 21 Scheme.  

    
5.8 Mr Woolhouse stated that they currently held a mother and toddler group on 

Wednesday mornings, where board games were available for the children, and 
which they planned to carry on.  He stressed that they don’t want to be perceived 
as a music venue, but more of a family-friendly establishment.      

    
5.9 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Schelvis 

confirmed the hours of operation in terms of the late-night refreshment as 23:00 to 
23:30 hours, Monday to Sunday.  The premises currently opened between 08:00 
and 16:00 hours and, in terms of staffing, it was planned that there would be a 
total of 14 staff, working on a rota basis.  Around 85 people attended the premises 
during the Woodseats Live event, which had been held over two days, and 
organised by a third party. It was stressed that there would be no large-scale 
music events at the premises.  The mezzanine floor, as shown on the plans in the 
report, was used as a stage for performers, and was only accessible to performers 
and staff.  The plan was to continue hosting the weekly mother and toddler group 
sessions in the morning, then open up the bar for people wanting alcohol later on 
in the day.  In terms of engagement with the local community, it was planned that 
the new members of staff would be recruited from the Woodseats area, and the 
applicants would continue hosting the weekly mother and toddler group sessions, 
as well as being part of any future Woodseats Live events.  The applicants would 
also be prominent on social media, advertising the various events to be held at the 
premises.  Mr Woolhouse referred to the “Only Woodseats” facebook group, which 
they were members of, and on which they had been positively received by local 
residents in terms of the operation to date.  He also referred to the upcoming 
Woodseats Festival, which they planned to be involved in. 

    
5.10 The applicants would provide a telephone number for residents to call if they have 

any concerns about noise nuisance linked to the premises.  They would also offer 
an open door policy whereby residents could call to the premises to raise or 
discuss any concerns in this regard.  During the Woodseats Live event, customers 
were asked not to take their drinks outside if they wanted to go for a smoke or a 
vape.  There would be designated external areas for smokers and vapers, but the 
applicants will be initially asking that no drinks are taken outside, and monitor this 
to see how it goes.  This would hopefully help to keep noise nuisance to a 
minimum.  At present, there wasn’t a large enough external area for customers to 
sit outside with their drinks, but this is something the applicants may consider in 
the future.   

    
5.11 Leigh Schelvis summed up the case on behalf of the applicants. 
    
5.12 Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
    
5.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before further 
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.06.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them 
of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

    
5.14 Jack Risely-Boyt reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
    
5.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast was recommenced. 
    
5.16 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, in respect of the premises known as The Herd, 5 Holmhirst Road, Sheffield 
S8 0GU (Ref. No. 93/23), the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the premises licence 
in the terms requested, and subject to:- 

    
  (a)      the conditions agreed with the Environmental Protection Service and South 

Yorkshire Police prior to the hearing, as follows:- 
    
  1.      The use of door staff will be risk assessed by the license holder, 

premises supervisor or member of the management team. Where 
engaged, door staff shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority; 

    
  2.      The use of glass alternative drinking vessels will be risk assessed by 

the license holder, premises supervisor or member of the management 
team; 

    
  3.      A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times 

licensable activities are being undertaken. The CCTV images will be 
stored for 28 days (except where such retention cannot be achieved 
due to reasonable periods of maintenance or repair) and made 
available to the police within a reasonable time upon a reasonable 
request made in connection with the prevention and detection of crime 
and disorder, in line with data protection legislation. Members of the 
management team will be trained in the use of the system; 

    
  4.      Staff authorised to sell alcohol will receive training regarding 

vulnerability awareness. Staff authorised to sell alcohol will receive 
suitable training in crime scene preservation. Staff authorised to sell 
alcohol shall complete suitable refresher training once per calendar 
year, commencing the year after their date of their employment. A 
written record of the staff training outlined in this condition shall be 
maintained and shall be made available to the police and/or Licensing 
Authority upon reasonable request; 

    
  5.      A Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a refusals log and 

relevant signage; 
    
  6.      If deemed reasonably necessary by Sheffield EPS, upon receipt of 

written notification of not less than 28 days from Sheffield EPS, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.06.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

resulting from noise complaints to that service, the premises shall install 
a noise limiter to control noise breakout from the premises. Amplified 
sound shall then only be played within the building through an in-house 
amplified sound system fitted with a sound limiting facility capable of 
limiting the sound level output of the system to a pre-set level which 
may then be secured in a tamper-resistant manner, the design and 
settings of which shall have received the prior written approval of the 
EPS. The limiter shall impose such limits on amplified sound or live 
music played within the building to ensure noise breakout does not 
exceed the prevailing ambient noise level by more than 2dB when 
measured at 1m from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive 
property:- 

    
  a.      as a 15 minute LAeq, and; 
    
  b.      at any one third octave band centre frequency as a 15 minute 

LZeq;  
    
  7.      The premises shall be restricted to no more than four performances of 

regulated live/recorded music per calendar month, unless written 
consent is received from the Sheffield EPS for additional performances, 
prior to said performance(s);  

    
  8.      Any external seating area shall only be used for the consumption of 

food and drink between 09:00hrs and 21:00hrs on any day of the week; 
and  

    
  9.      No loudspeakers shall be fixed externally nor directed    to broadcast 

sound outside the building at any time; and 
    
  (b)      the applicant shall be required to advertise a telephone number on the 

premises and/or on social media, so residents can report any concerns of 
noise nuisance linked to the premises. 

    
  (NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination). 
  
  
6.   
 

JOHN TURNER, COMMITTEE SECRETARY 
 

6.1 The Chair reported that John Turner was attending his final meeting of the Sub-
Committee, as Committee Secretary, after 40 years’ service with the City Council, 
and having been Secretary to the Sub-Committee for the last 15 years. 

    
6.2 RESOLVED: That the thanks of the Sub-Committee be conveyed to Mr Turner for 

the excellent work undertaken by him, in his capacity as Secretary to the Sub-
Committee, during the last 15 years. 

    
   


